- i a/20 Fntarad 11/00/2N0 11:22-N1 Nacer Main
Case 14-40987  Doc 3644 F[I)lggujr#é?h Faye L ul v Docket #3644 Date Filed: 11/09/2020

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

In Re:
Chapter 11

TELEXFREE, LLC ,
TELEXFREE, INC,,
TELEXFREE FINANCIAL, INC.,

Case No. 14-40987-MSH
Case No. 14-40988-MSH
Case No. 14-40989-MSH

Reorganized Debtors. Substantively Consolidated

N N N N N N N N N N

OBJECTION BY LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO DEPOSE
TIMOTHY MARTIN (RULE 2004)

To the Honorable Melvin S. Hoffman, United States Bankruptcy Judge:
Stephen B. Darr, the duly appointed Liquidating Trustee (the "Trustee") of TelexFree,

LLC, TelexFree, Inc., and TelexFree Financial, Inc. (collectively, the “Debtors” or “TelexFree”)

pursuant to the confirmed liquidating plan of reorganization, respectfully submits this objection
to the Motion by Brandon Zagarella, Joseph Zagarella, Sr., and Joseph Zagarella, Jr. to Depose
Timothy Martin Pursuant to Rule 2004 (the “Motion™).
Summary of Argument

Despite having had multiple opportunities to establish the basis for their claims against
TelexFree, the Zagarellas have failed to do so. The request by the Zagarellas to conduct a Rule
2004 examination of Timothy Martin is both procedurally improper and substantively without
merit. The Trustee has already provided the Zagarellas with documents detailing the User
Accounts identified by them, as well as additional User Accounts the Trustee believes belong to
the Zagarellas. An examination of Mr. Martin will not add anything, nor will giving the
Zagarellas access to the complete TelexFree SIG system enable them to obtain any additional

information. Instead, the Trustee states that if the Zagarellas require further information
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regarding their User Accounts, they should be required to provide the Trustee with their personal
identifying information associated with their User Accounts, and the Trustee will conduct the
requisite search of the TelexFree records and provide them with the results.

Background

1. The Zagarellas, as with other Participants, were provided the opportunity to file
their claims using the interactive website portal (the “Portal”) established by the Trustee for the
filing of electronic proofs of claim (“ePOC”).

2. The Portal enabled Participants to input personal information that they had used
when opening their accounts (“User Accounts’) with TelexFree, such as name, electronic mail
address, physical address, home phone number, cell phone number, password, and secondary
password. Based upon the personal identifying information submitted, the Portal would then
access and present the User Accounts in the TelexFree electronic records that were attributable to
such personal information.  The Participant then had the opportunity to accept or reject the User
Accounts that were presented, to add additional User Accounts, to modify transactions, and to
add additional information manually. Participants could also upload any documentation in
support of their claims.

3. While the Zagarellas submitted claims through the Portal, they did not comply
with the procedure for accessing User Account information. Rather than submitting personal
identifying information, the Zagarellas merely inserted manually the amount alleged to be owed
by TelexFree, totaling approximately $800,000 in the aggregate, without supporting
documentation and without reference to any User Accounts.

4. Pursuant to an order dated on or about December 26, 2017, after the deadline had

passed for the filing of an ePOC, the Court established procedures for the determination of
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Participant claims (the “Procedural Order”). The Procedural Order provided initially for an out-

of-court process whereby the Trustee would notify Participants of objectionable components of
their claim and provide the Participants with thirty (30) days in which to address the deficiency.
In the absence of a timely response, the Trustee would file a notice with the Court proposing
allowance or disallowance of the contested claim, which would govern the allowed amount of
the claim in the absence of a response within fourteen (14) days of receipt of the notice. If a
Participant timely responded to the first or second notice sent by the Trustee, the parties would
attempt to resolve the dispute informally and, absent such resolution, the Trustee would file an
objection to the claim with the Court.

5. On August 24, 2018, the Trustee sent the Zagarellas notices of proposed
resolution of claims, stating that the claims should be disallowed as duplicative and for failure to
identify User Accounts. The Zagarellas submitted an untimely response on October 29, 2018
providing a handwritten list of various User Accounts. The response was virtually identical for
all three Zagarellas and did not contain any evidence of payments made by the Zagarellas either
to TelexFree or to other Participants.

6. Based upon the information provided by the Zagarellas, there were no grounds to
treat the claims as anything other than a consolidated claim and resulted in the claim being
disallowable as a net winner.

7. Because the claims could not be resolved through the informal process, the
Trustee filed objections to the claims of Brandon Zagarella, Joseph Zagarella, Sr., and Joseph
Zagarella, Jr. pursuant to the Third Omnibus Objections to Claims filed on August 30, 2019

(docket no. 2227) and the Seventh Omnibus Objections to Claims filed on December 30, 2019
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(docket no. 2900), seeking disallowance of each claim for failure to provide adequate
information or documentation in support of their claims.

8. On October 7, 2019, the Zagarellas filed a response to the objections to claims
(docket no. 2522) re-sending copies of emails that had been previously sent to the Trustee
through the informal claims process.

9. On March 25, 2020 Zagarellas filed a supplemental response (docket no. 3153)
which did not provide any new, substantive information.

10.  On May 13, 2020, the Zagarellas filed a further response (docket no. 3256) which
was repetitive and nonresponsive to the issues raised by the Trustee’s objections to claims.

11. None of the responses by the Zagarellas differentiated User Accounts amongst
each claim, nor did the responses set forth the amount of net winnings or net losses for each User
Account.

12.  On May 29, 2020, Timothy Martin submitted his second affidavit in support of
the disallowance of two of the Zagarella claims (claims no. 131729 and 131732), which included
the User Account activity supporting the net winner status and a copy of the responses submitted
by the claimants. On or about June 11, 2020, Timothy Martin submitted his third affidavit in
support of the disallowance of the remaining Zagarella claims (claims no. 131722 and 131730),
which included User Account activity supporting the net winner status and a copy of the
responses submitted by the claimants.

13.  The Court held a nonevidentiary hearing on the Zagarella claims on September
10, 2020. By order dated September 10, 2020, the Court scheduled an evidentiary hearing,

directed the Trustee and the Zagarellas to submit affidavits in lieu of direct testimony on or
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before October 13, 2020, and ordered that the evidentiary hearing would be for purposes of
cross-examination of the affiants.
14.  The Trustee submitted the supplemental affidavit of Timothy Martin on October

8, 2020 (the “Martin Affidavit”). The Zagarellas requested and were granted an extension of

time to file their affidavits by October 16, 2020. On October 16, 2020, the Zagarellas filed a
single affidavit (docket no. 3631).

15. By order dated October 20, 2020, the Court struck the consolidated Zagarella
affidavit and ordered each claimant to file a separate affidavit in support of their claims by
October 27, 2020.

16.  On October 27, 2020, each of the Zagarellas submitted separate affidavits. The
affidavits, however, did not identify the User Accounts forming the basis of each claim but
simply requested additional access to the TelexFree records.

17.  The Zagarellas have had more than sufficient opportunity to document their
claims. Notwithstanding multiple opportunities, their affidavits provide little or no information
in support of their claims.

18. By order dated October 28, 2020, the Court scheduled an evidentiary hearing for
December 2, 2020 to determine the validity and amount of the Zagarella claims.

19. In the Martin Affidavit, the following information is provided in connection with
the Trustee’s objections to the Zagarella claims:

Q) Copies of the responses filed by the Zagarellas with the Court (Exhibits A, B, and

C to the Martin Affidavit);
(i) Alisting of the 589 User Accounts claimed by some or all of the Zagarellas and,

as to each User Account:
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a. Whether the User Account could be located in the TelexFree records;

b. If the User Account could be located, whether the TelexFree records indicated
that the invoice for the membership fee had been paid;

c. The name, electronic mail address, and other personal information attributable
to the User Account;

d. The Net Equity associated with the User Account; and

e. Which of the Zagarellas claimed ownership of the User Account.
(Exhibit D-1 to Martin Affidavit);

A listing of the 1,993 additional User Accounts determined by the Trustee as

likely belonging to the Zagarellas based upon the 589 User Accounts claimed by

the Zagarellas and, as to each User Account:

a. The name, electronic mail address, and other personal information attributable
to the User Account; and

b. The Net Equity associated with the User Account.

(Exhibit D-2 to Martin Affidavit);

A summary of the components of the Net Equity for each of the foregoing User

Accounts, including direct receipts, direct payments, and receipts and

disbursements from Triangular Transactions (Exhibit E of Martin Affidavit);

A listing of counterparties with respect to each of the foregoing User Accounts,

including the direct receipts, direct payments, and receipts and disbursements

from Triangular Transactions attributable to each counterparty (Exhibit F to

Martin Affidavit).
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Argument

Initially, the Trustee notes that this contested matter is solely for the purpose of
determining whether any of the Zagarellas are entitled to allowance of a claim that would share
in a distribution in these cases. This proceeding is not for purposes of determining whether any
of the Zagarellas are net winners that are obligated to make payments to the Trustee. Any such
determination of net winner status would be addressed in the context of the pending class action
litigation, Adv. Proc. Nos. 16-4006 and 16-4007.

The request by the Zagarellas for authority to conduct a Rule 2004 examination of Mr.
Martin is procedurally improper. The filing of the Trustee’s objections to claims and the
response by the Zagarellas renders the dispute a contested matter pursuant to Federal Rule of
Bankruptcy Procedure (“FRBP”’) 9014. In re Motors Liquidation Co., 447 B.R. 150 (Bankr.
S.D.N.Y. 2011). As such, the rules governing adversary proceedings are applicable, not those
governed by FRBP 2004. See FRBP 9014(c). Moreover, deposing Mr. Martin would serve no
purpose as the Martin Affidavit already contains all of the information that is available to Mr.
Martin based upon the information provided by the Zagarellas and a search of the TelexFree
records. The Zagarellas have articulated no additional need for an examination of Mr. Martin
and have failed to articulate the benefit that will be derived as compared to the burden being
placed upon the Trustee. Gill v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n, 399 F.3d 391, 400 (1% Cir.
2005).

With respect to the Zagarellas request for access to the TelexFree records, the Zagarellas

were already provided an opportunity to access the TelexFree records when utilizing the Portal
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and completing their ePOCs but did not avail themselves of the opportunity to do so.> The
“Back Office” accounting system that was used prepetition by Participants to review the status of
their User Accounts is no longer operational. The request by the Zagarellas for “copies of all
records and transactions of TelexFree concerning or having anything to do with the so-called
Zagarella Group (Joseph Zagarella, Brandon Zagarella, and Joseph Zagarella Jr.)” is not only
overly broad and unduly burdensome but would serve no purpose. The TelexFree electronic
records housing Participant information contain more than one terabyte of data and would be of
no use to the Zagarellas. On the other hand, if the Zagarellas provide the Trustee with the
personal identifying information that they should have provided when registering their claims,
the Trustee will have a search done of the TelexFree electronic records and provide the
Zagarellas with the information that is generated.

The Trustee has not objected to the allowance of the Zagarella claims based upon the
additional User Accounts that were identified in the Trustee’s independent search. Rather, the
objections to claims are based upon the 589 User Accounts that were identified and relied upon
by the Zagarellas with respect to their proofs of claim. Therefore, information respecting those
additional User Accounts is not at issue.

Based upon the foregoing, the Motion should be denied or, alternatively, the relief

granted should be narrowly prescribed as set forth herein.

1 Indeed, where a party requesting discovery had an opportunity to obtain the information sought
and failed to do so, courts often prevent access to further discovery. Ameristar Jet Charter, Inc.
v. Signal Composites, Inc., 244 F.3d 189, 193 (1% Cir. 2001)(granting protective order and
quashing subpoenas issued to witnesses).
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STEPHEN B. DARR,
LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE,
By his attorneys,

/s/ Andrew G. Lizotte

Andrew G. Lizotte (BBO #559609)
Murphy & King, Professional Corporation
One Beacon Street

Boston, MA 02108

Telephone: (617) 423-0400

Facsimile: (617) 423-0498

Email: ALizotte@murphyking.com
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

In Re:
Chapter 11

TELEXFREE, LLC,
TELEXFREE, INC,,
TELEXFREE FINANCIAL, INC.,

Case No. 14-40987-MSH
Case No. 14-40988-MSH
Case No. 14-40989-MSH
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Andrew G. Lizotte, hereby certify that on November 9, 2020, | caused to be served, by
this Court’s CM/ECF system, and by electronic mail as indicated on the service list attached as
Exhibit A, a copy of the following document:

e Objection by Liquidating Trustee to Motion for Leave to Depose Timothy Martin (Rule
2004)

/s/ Andrew G. Lizotte

Andrew G. Lizotte (BBO #559609)
Murphy & King, Professional Corporation
One Beacon Street

Boston, MA 02108

Telephone: (617) 423-0400

Facsimile: (617) 423-0498

Email: ALizotte@murphyking.com

Dated: November 9, 2020
788150
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IN RE: TELEXFREE, LLC, TELEXFREE, INC., AND
TELEXFREE FINANCIAL, INC.
BANKRUPTCY NO. 14-40987

EXHIBITATO

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
(Dated November 9, 2020)

Desc
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Telexfree, LLC
Service List

BY ECF:

e William R. Baldiga wbaldiga@brownrudnick.com

e Charles R. Bennett  cbennett@murphyking.com,
bankruptcy@murphyking.com;imccormack@murphyking.com;ecf-
cababac33a04@ecf.pacerpro.com

Kendra Berardi  kberardi@rc.com, mjewell@rc.com

Deena R. Bernstein  bernsteind@sec.gov, #brodocket@sec.gov

Roger Joseph Bertling  roger@bertlinglaw.com, rbertlin@law.harvard.edu
Robert J. Bonsignore  rbonsignore@class-actions.us

C. Elizabeth Brady Murillo  emurillo@burnslev.com

Alan L. Braunstein  abraunstein@riemerlaw.com,
ahall@riemerlaw.com;ndailey@riemerlaw.com

Douglas Brooks  dbrooks@libbyhoopes.com

Orestes G. Brown  obrown@metaxasbrown.com

Evans J. Carter  ejcattyl@verizon.net

Brian Casaceli  bcasaceli@mirickoconnell.com

John J. Commisso  john@johncommisso.com

Christopher M. Condon  cmc@murphyking.com, imccormack@murphyking.com;ecf-
06e49f159ba0@ecf.pacerpro.com

o Jonathan Crafts jcrafts@dwyer-llc.com

e Gary W. Cruickshank  gwc@cruickshank-law.com,
cruickshankgr87938@notify.bestcase.com

Ronald A. Dardeno  rdardeno@dardeno.com

Joseph P. Davis  davisjo@gtlaw.com

Christine E. Devine  cdevine@mirickoconnell.com, bankrupt@mirickoconnell.com
Adam K. Doerr adoerr@rbh.com,
akelly@robinsonbradshaw.com,fbarringer@robinsonbradshaw.com

e Martin B. Dropkin  nmatza@hotmail.com,
mdropkin@dropkinmatza.com;nastor@dropkinmatza.com

James P. Ehrhard  ehrhard@ehrhardlaw.com, cote@ehrhardlaw.com
Kate P. Foley  kfoley@mirickoconnell.com

Robert W. Fuller  rfuller@rbh.com

Andrew J. Gallo  andrew.gallo@bingham.com

Stuart M. Glass  sglass@choate.com

Matthew A. Gold  courts@argopartners.net

Valentin D. Gurvits  vgurvits@bostonlawgroup.com

William J. Hanlon  whanlon@seyfarth.com, bosdocket@seyfarth.com
Lawrence P. Heffernan  Iheffernan@rc.com, kberardi@rc.com

Nellie E Hestin  nhestin@mcguirewoods.com,
mkrizan@mcguirewoods.com;aauld@mcguirewoods.com

e Jonathan Horne  jhorne@murthalaw.com, Imulvehill@murthalaw.com
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Lauren Hume lauren.e.hume@usdoj.gov, northern.taxcivil@usdoj.gov
Franklin C. Huntington  huntingtonf@sec.gov

Walter W. Jabs  Lawofficeswalterjabs@gmail.com

Vernon C. Jolley jolleylaw@comcast.net

Paul V. Kelly  paul.kelly@jacksonlewis.com

Richard King USTPRegion01.WO.ECF@USDOJ.GOV

Richard T. King  richard.t.king@usdoj.gov

Andrew G. Lizotte agl@murphyking.com,
bankruptcy@murphyking.com;pas@murphyking.com;ddk@murphyking.com;agl@murp
hyking.com;ecf-72a6723957cc@ecf.pacerpro.com

Danielle Andrews Long dlong@rc.com

Michael M. McArdle  mike@mcardlelaw.com, morgan@mcardlelaw.com
S. Elaine McChesney  Elaine.mcchesney@bingham.com

Wendy M. Mead wendymeadpc@verizon.net

Francis C. Morrissey  fcm@mwazllp.com

Harold B. Murphy  bankruptcy@murphyking.com, dkonusevska@murphyking.com
Michael K. O'Neil mko@rathlaw.com

Robert Osol  rosol@melia-osol.com, vbelanger@melia-osol.com,cpleau@melia-
osol.com

F. Anthony Paganelli  tony@paganelligroup.com

Carmenelisa Perez-Kudzma carmenelisa@pklolaw.com, evan@pklolaw.com
James Radke jradke@murthalaw.com, Imulvehill@murthalaw.com
David P Reiner Il dpr@reinerslaw.com, eservice@reinerslaw.com

lan D. Roffman iroffman@nutter.com,
epleadings@nutter.com;cfeldman@nutter.com;kcannizzaro@nutter.com
llyas J. Rona ijr@mrdklaw.com, gnc@mrdklaw.com,kae@mrdklaw.com
Mark C. Rossi  bostonian.ecf@gmail.com,
esher.rossiecf2@gmail.com;r44913@notify.bestcase.com

Paul S. Samson  psamson@riemerlaw.com, ahall@riemerlaw.com
Kenneth I. Schacter  kenneth.schacter@bingham.com

Hilary Schultz  hschultz@engelschultz.com

Ari M. Selman  ari.selman@bingham.com

Jordan L. Shapiro JSLAWMA@aol.com

Matthew Shayefar matt@bostonlawgroup.com

Monica Snyder msnyder@murthalaw.com, jbabula@murthalaw.com
Lisa D. Tingue lisa.d.tingue@usdoj.gov

Joseph Toomey  jtoomey@nutter.com

Thomas S. Vangel tvangel@murthalaw.com

Sarah W. Walsh  sarah.walsh@jacksonlewis.com

Elton Watkins  watkinslaw@comcast.net

Jason C. Weida  Jason.weida@usdoj.gov



